IELL SYSTEM ~wvA N AT&TCo Stand" u CE PRINTING SECTION 105-241-100
l11ue 3, January 1976
AT-8629
TEST PROBE
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, operation,
and maintenance of the AT-8629 test probe.
1.02 This section is reissued to:

CONICAL TIP
Fig. 1---tAT-8629, List 1 Test Prob ..
Ordering Guide
2.02 The AT-8629, List 1 test probe is furnished
equipped with a (List 2) conical tip. Extra
(List 2) conical tips, (List 3) duckbill tips, battery,
and (List 4) leather scabbard must be ordered
separately as follows:
• Probe, Test, AT-8629L1
• Tip, Conical, AT-8629L2
• Tip, Duckbill, AT-8629L3
e Battery, Eveready• 206 (9-volt) or equivalent
e Scabbard, AT-8629L4
•Registered trademark of Union Carbide Corp.
2.03 The cone-shaped (List 2) tip allows the craft
personn~l to identify pair(s) appearing in a
ready access cable, terminal, etc, and the List 3
can be inserted in larger cables or cables under
tension where slack cannot be obtained.
2.04 Two contact tabs provide a means of
connecting the clips of the hand test set.
Connecting a clip to the tab also completes a circuit
to apply power to the transistorized circuit.
2.05
3.
3.01
Power is supplied by a replaceable transistor
battery.
OPERATION
The test probe can be used:
e To identify individual pairs in outside plant
cables at terminals, closures, pedestals, etc.
• To identify station wiring, cables, or key
equipment in closets, distribution terminals,
etc.
NOnCE
•
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A . Pagel
SECTION 105-241-1 00
• To identify drop wires or buried service
wires at terminals and pedestals
• To locate prewiring after wall covering has
been placed
• As an aid in locating opens.
3.02 The probe requires a tone source in the
range of 500· to 1200-Hz such as 76-type,
KS-16990, 81A, or 139A test set or central office
(CO) 1000-Hz tone. The tone can be applied at
the CO or locally.
3.03 Performance of the probe is better with a
modulated tone such as supplied by the
76-type or 139A test set than with a steady tone
such as 1000-Hz.
Caution: JJ1Jerever possible, the conductors
under test should be disconnected from
CO or station equipment to prevent circuit
equipment and subscriber interference
from locally applied tone source. Where
long line equipment is involved, apply tone
directly to cable pair or vertical side of
main distributing frame with heat coils
pulled where possible. Failure to do so
will substantially reduce volume of tone.
3.04 Tone source must be connected to a metallic
circuit, either across a pair or split pairs.
Connecting tone to ground will spread the tone,
making conductor identification difficult.
3.05 To use probe, •place switch of 1011- or
1013-type hand test set in TALK position.
Connect a clip from the hand test set to each of